MOUNTAIN VIEW WHISMAN SCHOOL DISTRICT

RESOLUTION NO 01-012419,

APPLICATION FOR FUNDING FROM THE COUNTY OF SANTA CLARA ALL-INCLUSIVE PLAYGROUND GRANT PROGRAM

WHEREAS, in 2017 the County of Santa Clara established an All-Inclusive Playground Grant Program (AIPG), which will provide funds for construction of all-inclusive playgrounds within the County; and

WHEREAS, All-Inclusive Playgrounds are accessible not only to persons with physical disabilities, but will also provide recreational play for persons of all ages regardless of ability, such as the needs of people with autism spectrum disorder, sensory challenges, visual and auditory impairments, medically fragile individuals, and those with cognitive, communication, developmental, mobility, or other impairments; and

WHEREAS, the County of Santa Clara has invited applications from eligible public agencies and non-profit corporations for such projects that will be constructed within the limits of Santa Clara County; and

WHEREAS, said procedures established require the authorized representative of the application sign, submit said application, and grant agreement, which may be necessary for completion of the application; and

WHEREAS, AIPG has notified the District that the District has been awarded \$351,799 under the AIPG and the District has committed to matching the \$351,799 grant amount.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Mountain View Whisman School Board of Trustees authorizes the Chief Business Officer, or designee as representative of the Mountain View Whisman School District, to execute and submit all documents including, but not limited to the grant application and grant agreements, which may be necessary for completion of applications, and to take all actions necessary consistent with this Resolution and the AIPG to ensure the Mountain View Whisman School District is able to obtain the full benefits of the AIPG.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of Education of the Mountain View Whisman School District of Santa Clara County, State of California, this 24-day of January 2019, by the following vote:

AYES: NOES:

ABSENT:

ABSTENTIONS:

President of the Board of Trustees Mountain View Whisman School District Santa Clara County, California